

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

RYAN GOODMAN,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
DEFENSE,

Defendant.

20 Civ. 8349 (LJL)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
BY DEFENDANT THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE**

AUDREY STRAUSS  
Acting United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York  
Attorney for Defendant  
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
Telephone: (212) 637-2709/2525

SARAH S. NORMAND  
ILAN STEIN  
Assistant United States Attorneys  
- Of Counsel -

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
I. DoD’s Changes to the Force Management Construct for OIR and OFS .....	3
II. Plaintiff’s FOIA Requests .....	5
III. DoD’s Responses to the Requests .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Legal Standards for Summary Judgment in FOIA Actions .....	8
II. DoD’s Search Was Reasonable and Adequate, Especially in Light of the Nature of Plaintiff’s Requests .....	10
III. DoD Properly Withheld Classified Information Pursuant to Exemption 1 .....	14
IV. DoD Properly Withheld the Names and Contact Information of Low-Level DoD Employees Under Exemption 6 .....	18
V. DoD Produced All Reasonably Segregable, Non-Exempt Information in the Responsive Records .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 901 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2018).....	9, 10, 18
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , 681 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2012).....	8, 9, 10, 16, 18
<i>ACLU v. Office of the Dir. of Nat’l Intelligence</i> , No. 10 Civ. 4419 (RJS), 2011 WL 5563520 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2011) .....	16
<i>Amnesty Int’l USA v. CIA</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	16
<i>Assassination Archives &amp; Res. Ctr., Inc. v. CIA</i> , 720 F. Supp. 217 (D.D.C. 1989) .....	10
<i>Associated Press v. DOJ</i> , 549 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2008).....	18, 19
<i>Baldrige v. Shapiro</i> , 455 U.S. 345 (1982) .....	8
<i>Carney v. DOJ</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Center for Constitutional Rights v. CIA</i> , 765 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Conti v. DHS</i> , No. 12 Civ. 5827 (AT), 2014 WL 1274517 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014).....	19
<i>Cook v. Nat’l Archives &amp; Records Admin.</i> , 758 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2014).....	18, 20
<i>Dep’t of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001) .....	8
<i>DOJ v. Reporters Comm. For Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989) .....	18, 19
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. ODNI</i> , 982 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	20

<i>Ferguson v. FBI</i> , No. 89-5071, 1995 WL 329307 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 1995).....	9
<i>Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019) .....	8
<i>Grand Cent. P’ship v. Cuomo</i> , 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999).....	8, 11, 14
<i>Halperin v. CIA</i> , 629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	9, 17
<i>Hopkins v. HUD</i> , 929 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Hudgins v. IRS</i> , 620 F. Supp. 19 (D.D.C. 1985) .....	10
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989).....	8
<i>Juarez v. DOJ</i> , 518 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>Judicial Watch v. FDA</i> , 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>Kowalczyk v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 73 F.3d 386 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	10
<i>Landmark Legal Found. v. EPA</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	11
<i>Lead Indus. Ass’n v. OSHA</i> , 610 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1979).....	20
<i>Long v. Office of Personnel Mgmt.</i> , 692 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2012).....	11, 18
<i>Maynard v. CIA</i> , 986 F.2d 547 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	11
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. CIA</i> , 965 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2020).....	9, 17

<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ</i> , 756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014).....	9, 16
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	9
<i>Nat’l Sec. Archive Fund, Inc. v. CIA</i> , 402 F. Supp. 2d 211 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	20
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	10
<i>Osen LLC v. U.S. Central Command</i> , 969 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2020).....	9, 17
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Defense v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994).....	18, 20
<i>U.S. Dep’t of State v. Wash. Post Co.</i> , 456 U.S. 595 (1982).....	18
<i>Wilner v. NSA</i> , 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009).....	9, 10
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3).....	10
5 U.S.C. § 552(b).....	20
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1) .....	2, 15
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6) .....	2, 18
Pub. L. No. 93-148.....	12
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	1, 8

Defendant the United States Department of Defense (“DoD”) respectfully submits this memorandum of law in support of its motion for summary judgment pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56.
